

No. 23-1970

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

---

PERCIPIENT.AI, INC.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES, CACI, INC.-FEDERAL,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States Court of Claims  
No. 1:23-cv-00028-EGB, Senior Judge Eric G. Bruggink

---

**EN BANC OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT PERCIPIENT.AI, INC.**

---

Hamish P.M. Hume  
Samuel C. Kaplan  
Eric J. Maurer  
Gina A. Rossman  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
1401 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 237-2727 (t)  
(202) 237-6131 (f)  
hhume@bsflp.com  
skaplan@bsflp.com  
emaurer@bsflp.com  
grossman@bsflp.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

GLOSSARY.....ix

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....x

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    I. Legal Background.....2

        A. The 1994 FASA Commercial Product Preference Law .....2

        B. The Administrative Dispute Resolution Act of 1996 (“ADRA”) .....5

    II. Factual Background.....7

        A. The NGA Solicitation, NGA’s Need For Computer Vision, and Percipient’s Computer Vision Commercial Product.....7

        B. The SAFFIRE Award to CACI and the Assurances that Market Research into Percipient’s CV System Would Follow .....8

        C. NGA’s Refusal to Require Procurement of Percipient’s Product or Appropriate Market Research Into Its Ability To Meet SAFFIRE’s CV Requirements. ....12

    III. Procedural Background .....13

        A. Percipient’s Complaint .....13

        B. The CFC Decisions.....14

        C. The Appeal and the Panel’s Decision.....17

        D. The *En Banc* Petition and Order.....21

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....22

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....24

ARGUMENT .....25

I. The Term “Interested Party” Must Include Any Directly Injured Party Who Could Have Offered Its Product or Service To Meet The Needs Of The Agency But For That Agency’s Alleged Legal Violation. ....25

A. As Reflected In The Reasoning of the Panel Majority, The Text, Structure, and Purpose of ADRA Support This Standard.....27

B. The Panel Majority’s Decision Is Consistent With *AFGE* And This Court’s Other Decisions Articulating An “Interested Party” Test. ....34

C. The Panel Majority’s Decision Is Also Consistent With The Case Law Addressing “Subcontractor” Standing. ....42

D. The Remaining Objections of The Panel Dissent Do Not Provide A Basis For Rejecting The Panel Majority’s Decision. ....45

II. While The Court Need Not Reach the Issue To Resolve This Case, It Would Be Correct To Adopt the Broader APA Test Articulated in *Validata Chemical v. U.S. Department of Energy* . ....47

CONCLUSION.....54

JUDGMENT AND SUPPORTING OPINION ..... a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Acetris Health, LLC v. United States</i> , 949 F.3d 719 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....	22, 37
<i>Acuity-CHS Middle E. LLC v. United States</i> , 173 Fed. Cl. 788 (2024) .....	45
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL–CIO v. United States</i> , 258 F.3d 1294 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	passim
<i>Bausch &amp; Lomb, Inc. v. United States</i> , 148 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	30
<i>Blue Water Env’t, Inc. v. United States</i> , 60 Fed. Cl. 48 (2004) .....	44
<i>CCL, Inc. v. United States</i> , 39 Fed. Cl. 780 (1997) .....	40
<i>CGI Fed. Inc. v. United States</i> , 779 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	37
<i>Distributed Sols., Inc. v. United States</i> , 539 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	24, 30, 37
<i>Eagle Design &amp; Mgmt., Inc. v. United States</i> , 62 Fed. Cl. 106 (2004) .....	44
<i>Electra-Med. Corp. v. United States</i> , 140 Fed. Cl. 94 (2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 791 F. App’x 179 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....	40
<i>Elmendorf Support Servs. Joint Venture v. United States</i> , 105 Fed. Cl. 203 (2012) .....	40
<i>Emery Worldwide Airlines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 264 F.3d 1071 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	33
<i>Henke v. United States</i> , 60 F.3d 795 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....	24

*Int’l Genomics Consortium v. United States*,  
104 Fed. Cl. 669 (2012).....44

*L-3 Commc’ns EOTech, Inc. v. United States*,  
85 Fed. Cl. 667 (2009).....40

*LKQ Corp. v. GM Glob. Tech. Operations LLC*,  
102 F.4th 1280 (Fed. Cir. 2024) .....42

*Matter of: Aerosage, LLC*,  
B-417289 (Apr. 24, 2019).....32

*McAfee, Inc. v. United States*,  
111 Fed. Cl. 696 (2013).....40

*MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. United States*,  
878 F.2d 362 (Fed. Cir. 1989) .....44

*Palantir USG, Inc. v. United States*,  
904 F.3d 980 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....5, 16

*Percipient*,  
165 Fed. Cl. 331 (2023)..... 15, 43

*Percipient*,  
2023 WL 3563093 (Fed. Cl. May 17, 2023) .....16

*Percipient.ai, Inc. v. United States*,  
121 F.4th 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2024) .....22

*Percipient.ai, Inc. v. United States, CACI, Inc.-Fed.*,  
104 F.4th 839, 857 (Fed. Cir. 2024) ..... passim

*RAMCOR Servs. Grp., Inc. v. United States*,  
185 F.3d 1286 .....49

*S. Corp. v. United States*,  
690 F.2d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1982) .....42

*Savantage Fin. Servs., Inc. v. United States*,  
81 Fed. Cl. 300 (2008).....40

*Scanwell Lab’ys, Inc. v. Shaffer*,  
424 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....6

*SEKRI, Inc. v. United States*,  
34 F.4th 1063 (Fed. Cir. 2022) ..... 24, 37

*SRA Int’l, Inc. v. United States*,  
766 F.3d 1409 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....25

*Sys. Application & Techs., Inc. v. United States*,  
691 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....39

*Tinton Falls Lodging Realty, LLC v. United States*,  
800 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....39

*Validata Chemical Services v. United States Department of Energy*,  
169 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2016)..... passim

*Weeks Marine, Inc. v. United States*,  
575 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2009) ..... 28, 38

**Statutes**

10 U.S.C § 2377 .....5

10 U.S.C. § 3406..... 15, 16, 17, 22

10 U.S.C. § 3453 ..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 1295 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1491 ..... passim

31 U.S.C. § 3551 ..... 32, 35

41 U.S.C. § 3307 .....2

**Other Authorities**

142 Cong. Rec. S11849 (Sept. 30, 1996).....51

H. Rep. No. 103-545(I), at 28 (1994), 1994 WL 261997 .....3



N. Castellano, *Interested Party: En Banc Reconsideration of Bid Protest Standing*,  
39 Nash & Cibinic Rep. NL ¶ 2 (Jan. 2025).....51

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2009 Pub. L. 110-417).....4

S. Rep. No. 103-259, at 5 (1994), *as reprinted in* 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2598.....2

Shane Harris, *Palantir Wins Competition to Build Army Intelligence System*, The  
Washington Post, Mar. 26, 2019 .....5

**Regulations**

10 U.S.C. § 3406(f).....2

28 U.S.C. § 1491(b) .....1

48 CFR § 212.212(1) .....5

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P.4(a)(1)(B) .....1
